

No. 00-848

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
JIMMY WALLACE MCNEIL,
as Independent Executor and Representative of the Estate of
Michael Jay McNeil,
Petitioner,

v.

FORTIS INSURANCE COMPANY
(f/k/a TIME INSURANCE COMPANY),
Respondent.

—————
*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

—————
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

CYNTHIA A. LEIFERMAN
Counsel of record
CYNTHIA A. LEIFERMAN, P.C.
3103 Riva Ridge Road
Austin, TX 78746
(512) 330-0411

ERIK S. JAFFE
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 237-8165

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	1
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Restrictive Interpretation of the ADA Conflicts with the Decisions of Other Courts and Is Wrong.....	1
A. There Is a Circuit Split Regarding Title III’s Application to Insurance.....	1
B. The Exclusion of Discriminatory Insurance Terms from Coverage under Title III Is Erroneous.....	4
II. The Decision Below Conflicts with Decisions from this Court and Numerous Other Courts Recognizing the Much-Narrowed Scope of ERISA Preemption.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
 Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	4
<i>Bast v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 150 F.3d 1003 (CA9 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 870 (1999).....	7
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	7
<i>Palozzi v. Allstate Life Ins. Co.</i> , 198 F.3d 28 (CA2 2000) 1, 2	
<i>Parker v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 121 F.3d 1006 (CA6 1997) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1084 (1998).....	3
<i>Unum Life Insurance Co. of America v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999).....	8
 Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 12201(c)	2
 Other Authorities	
STERN, GRESSMAN, SHAPIRO & GELLER, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (7 th ed.1993).....	3
